
Agenda compiled by:
Kirsty Ware
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 22 43094

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 10th September, 2015 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;
N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott - Morley South;
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
A Lamb - Wetherby;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

B Urry - Roundhay;
F Venner - Kirkstall;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 23 JULY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 July 2015.

1 - 8

7  REVIEW OF THE SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
INQUIRY ACTIONS (2014) AND GENERAL 
PROGRESS UPDATE ON SCHOOL 
ATTENDANCE

To receive a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which provides the Scrutiny Committee 
with an update on the School Attendance 
Obsession and outstanding inquiry 
recommendations. The report also seeks the view 
of the Board in relation to Penalty Notices for 
irregular school attendance. 

9 - 28



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

8  INCREASING THE NUMBER OF YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN EMPLOYMENT EDUCATION OR 
TRAINING

To receive reports from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development and the Director of 
Children’s Services which provide an overall 
progress update with focus on destinations for 
SEND young people and information with regard to 
the outstanding recommendations made in the 
Scrutiny inquiry in March 2013.  

29 - 
96

9  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE  - SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY

Report to follow.

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which details the draft work 
programme for the municipal year.

97 - 
118

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 15 October 2015 at 9.45am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 23RD JULY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Elliott, C Gruen, 
P Latty, A Ogilvie, J Pryor, K Renshaw, 
B Urry and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative

9 Late Items 

The Board received the following supplementary information in relation to 
agenda item 7, public request for scrutiny:

 E-mail correspondence from Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds City 
Council to Friends of Gledhow Field, dated 20 July 2015

 Response to the document produced by Friends of Gledhow Field 
(15 July 2015) from Dr John Willot, Chair of Governors, Gledhow 
Primary School

 Results and findings of a survey, petition, research  and community 
engagement campaign by the Friends of Gledhow Field

 Briefing note from Leeds City Council, Built Environment Team 
regarding Gledhow Primary 3FE expansion land issues, dated 24 June 
2015

 Gledhow Primary School expansion – Consultation timeline and 
summary

 Report to Executive Board dated 17 December 2014 – Outcomes of 
statutory notices to increase primary school provision in Roundhay

 Further report from Friends of Gledhow Field in response to school’s 
views.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

10 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

11 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Dobson and A Lamb, 
and Co-opted Members, Mr A Graham, Ms K Jan and Ms T Kayani.  
Notification was received that Councillor J Pryor was to substitute for 
Councillor C Dobson.

12 Minutes - 18 June 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

13 Public Request for Scrutiny 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a request for scrutiny received from Paul Sellars, representing 
Friends of Gledhow Field.

The following information was appended to the report:

- A copy of the request for scrutiny, including the reasons for the request
- A copy of the letter issued to parents and carers by Dr Willott, Chair of 

Governors at Gledhow Primary School, regarding the use of Gledhow 
Field in the expansion of Gledhow Primary School.

The following were in attendance and responded to Members’ questions and 
comments:

- Paul Sellars, Chair, Friends of Gledhow Field
- Stephanie Crossland, Friends of Gledhow Field
- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 

Families)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Viv Buckland, Head of Service (Learning Outcomes), Children’s 

Services
- Jane Walne, Principal Regeneration Officer, City Development
- Nigel Wilson, Built Environment Programme Manager, City 

Development
- Sarah Blenkin, Team Leader (Commercial Property), Legal Services.

Paul Sellars presented the request for scrutiny and made the following key 
points:

 The field had not been used by the school in approximately 20 years.
 The field served as a focal point for the local community.
 There were concerns about the consultation process, particularly that 

not everyone was aware about the proposal to ‘fence in’ the field.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

 A survey had been undertaken by Friends of Gledhow Field which 
supported the field remaining open to the public.  In addition, a petition 
against the proposal had been signed 
[...]
ed a summary of the work 
undertaken over the last 12 months and an outline of challenges in the future.

A copy of the Basic Need Programme Dashboard and Dashboard report was 
appended to the report for Members’ information.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

The following were in attendance and responded to Members’ questions and 
comments:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 

Families)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Viv Buckland, Head of Service (Learning Outcomes), Children’s 

Services
- Barbara Robinson, Family Intervention Service Manager, Children’s 

Services
- Jane Walne, Principal Regeneration Officer, City Development
- Chris Gomersall, Head of Land and Property, City Development
- Lois Pickering, Team Leader (Forward Planning and Sustainable 

Development), City Development.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern in relation to the delivery of school expansions that were still 
in the planning and costing stages before 7 September 2015.  The 
Board was reassured that no issues were anticipated at this stage. It 
was also highlighted that there was a cross-council responsibility to 
deliver school places.

 Clarification regarding the responsibility of academies, trusts and free 
schools to provide school places in areas of demand and avoiding 
fragmentation and holding an integrated education system together.

 The important role of governing bodies and schools to facilitate school 
expansion.

 Gaps in before and after-school provision across the city.  The Board 
was advised that a review of provision was currently underway over the 
summer period.  It was suggested that the outcome of this work be 
presented to the Board.

 Parental preferencing of schools and cases where preferred schools 
ha
[...]

initiative.

 Turning the curve and the positive work undertaken in relation to family 
based kinship care, in-house fostering arrangements, remodelling of 
children’s homes and investment in family group conferencing.

 Remodelling of the youth work strategy and development of a more 
targeted approach to youth work.

 Narrowing the gap and learning improvement and providing services to 
schools to support children.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the contents of the report.

(Ms J Ward left the meeting at 12 noon, Councillor N Dawson at 12.15pm and 
Councillor J Pryor at 12.20pm, during the consideration of this item.)

16 Performance Update 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services submitted a 
joint report which provided a summary of performance information in relation 
to the Children and Young People’s Plan, the recent Ofsted inspection, and 
the children’s social work service.

The following information was appended to the report:

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2015

- Indicator performance for the CYPP indicators up to the end of March 
2015 (some figures at the end of May 2015)

- CYPP key indicator dashboard – city level (May 2015)
- CYPP key indicator dashboard – cluster level (May 2015)
- Safeguarding specialist and targeted services – monthly practice 

improvement report (April 2015)
- Post-Ofsted areas for improvement and agreed actions
- Children’s settings services inspections dashboard (May 2015).

The following were in attendance and responded to Members’ questions and 
comments:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 

Families)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Performance Management and 

Improvement)
- Chris Hudson, Principal Performance Officer.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Prevention of placement re-
[...]
rther update be provided to the Scrutiny Board in 

approximately 6 months.  

(Councillor C Gruen and Councillor B Urry left the meeting at 12.55pm during 
the consideration of this item.)

18 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved, subject to further 
consideration of work priorities to be undertaken for this municipal year.

(Ms C Foote left the meeting at 1.00pm during the consideration of this item.)

19 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 10 September 2015 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am.

(The meeting concluded at 1.05pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The Director of Children’s Services

Report to: The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 10th September 2015

Subject: Review of the School Attendance Inquiry Actions (2014) and 
general progress update on School Attendance.  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides the Committee with an update on the outstanding actions from 
the School Attendance Inquiry published 26th April 2012. (appendix 1)

2. The report also provides an update on the School Attendance Obsession and 
changes that have taken place since the last report in February 2014.

3. A consultation process is currently taking place regarding the use of Penalty 
Notices for irregular school attendance and the report sets out proposals for the 
changes and seeks the view of the Committee as part of this process.

Recommendations
4. The Committee is asked to recommend that all the Inquiry Actions can now be 

closed as progress has either been made or the actions are no longer relevant due 
to change in legislation or practice. 

5. The Committee are also asked to consider if they have a view on the proposal to 
change the number of Penalty Notices for unauthorised school attendance that can 
be issued per child per year from the current one per year to two per year.  

Report author:  Gillian Mayfield
Tel:  01132243222

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update on actions resulting from the Scrutiny Inquiry which were 
last reported to the Committee in February 2014.

1.2 To provide an update on progress against the Attendance Obsession.
1.3 To consult on the proposals to make changes to the Penalty Notice Code of 

Conduct regarding the issuing of Penalty Notices for irregular school attendance.

2 Background information
2.1 In 2012 the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) was tasked by Council with 

carrying out a piece of work looking at the three Children and Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP) obsessions. The second of these relates to school attendance.

2.2 The report was published in April 2012, and a tracking system was put in place to 
monitor progress against the recommendations. 

2.3 The last report to the Scrutiny Board was in February 2014 at which point the 
committee agreed which recommendations no longer require monitoring; which 
were progressing satisfactorily and determined which actions the Board wished to 
take to continue monitoring. 

3 Main issues

3.1 Scrutiny Inquiry Tracking: The tracking document (appendix 1) sets out the 
remaining recommendations from the Scrutiny Inquiry in 2012. The tracking 
document has been updated and sets out progress made since the last report in 
February 2014 with recommendations for action 2,6,11,12. The document 
recommends that these last remaining actions be closed as all actions have either 
bee
[...]
 
our policy in line with our neighbouring authorities.  

6 Recommendations
The Committee are asked to:

6.1 Agree that all the outstanding Inquiry Actions can now be closed as progress has 
either been made or the actions are no longer relevant due to change in legislation 
or practice. 

6.2 Note the changes that have taken place in relation to the School Attendance 
Service since the last report.

6.3 As part of the consultation process for the review of the Penalty Notice Code of 
Conduct the Committee are asked to consider if they would like to express a view 

Page 14



on the proposal to change the number of Penalty Notices for unauthorised school 
attendance, from one per child per year to two per child per year.

  

7 Background documents1 

7.1 Report cards for the attendance obsession are produced every six months.

7.2 The DfE’s national statistical first releases are published at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-pupil-absence The Children’s 
Performance Service can support with any queries around analysis and 
interpretation (chs.performance.and.intelligence@leeds.gov.uk)

7.3 The DfE produce a guide to school absence statistics that was last updated in 
May 2015, this is available here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/428446/Gu
ide_to_absence_statistics.pdf

7.4 Details of the traded offer to schools and clusters are available on the Leeds for 
Learning website here: http://www.leedsforlearning.co.uk/Services/Details/2490

7.5 One Minute Guide -  Education Attendance, Statutory Responsibilities 
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/17%20-%20Education%20attendance%20-
%20statutory%20responsibilities%20-%20January%202014.pdf

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/coll
[...]
ry)
• Full Time Education (all categories)
• Other Training (includes re-engagement provision ; traineeships; part-time educations and training 

through the work programme)

Page 93



Youth Contract Report
G Wagner-Adair

v 1.0, dated 19th August 2015

i All figures cover the period 1 September 2012 – 30 June 2015.

Page 94



Starts/Leaver lists

Schools and Colleges

Apprenticeship List

NAS – Data Service

Intended Destinations Yr11

Schools and Colleges

September Guarantee

Schools and Colleges

Actual Destination Data

Schools & Colleges

Higher Education data

School/Colleges

GCSE Results

DfE

Leeds Pathways Applications & Offers

Schools & Colleges

Youth Contract Referrals

Schools/Colleges/Providers

NEET Sweeps 

Aspire-igen TIAG

M
on

th
ly

M
on

th
ly

Ap
r -

 O
ct

Fe
b 

- O
ct

Fe
b 

- O
ct

Ap
r -

 A
ug

M
on

th
ly

Se
pt

em
be

r
N

ov
em

be
r

N
ov

em
be

r

Data into the Local Authority

Upload to Insight (CCIS)

Local Authority 

Children’s Data Services 

Update Insight (CCIS)

Aspire-igen TIAG Service (NEET)

Upload to Insight (CCIS)

Local Authority 

Children’s Data Services 

Frequency, Data, Partner, Process & Lead

Data out of the Local Authority

NEET List to Area Managers

W
ee

kl
y

Frequency & Data Partner

Aspire-igen 
TAIG Service

NEET Referrals for Youth Contract & 
NEET Sweeps

O
n-

go
in

g

NEET/Not Known Lists to seek 
destinations

Ha
lf 

Te
rm

ly

National CCIS Return 

M
on

th
ly

Activity Survey Report

W
ee

kl
y

NEET & Not Known Figures

W
ee

kl
y/

 
M

on
th

ly

Schools & 
Colleges

DfE

Clusters/Areas 
and Various 

other partners

Data Flow into and out of the Local Authority for 16-18 Year Olds

Glossary

CCIS = Client Caseload Information System

CDS = Children’s Data Service

DfE = Department for Education

NAS = National Apprenticeship Service

NEET = Not In Employment, Education or Training 

TIAG = Targeted Information Advice and Guidance

Annex 6

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally le
[...]
es.

(d) Appendix B to the report entitled, ‘Repayment of the Council’s Loan by 
the Yorkshire County Cricket Club’, referred to in Minute No. 34 is 
designated as exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 
10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the information contained within the submitted appendix 
relates to the financial or business affairs of third parties and of the 
Council, and the release of such information would be likely to 
prejudice the interests of all parties concerned. Whilst there may be a 
public interest in disclosure, in all the circumstances of the matter, 
maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public interest 
in disclosing this information at this time. 

14 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the 
meeting.

15 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

REGENERATION, TRANSPORT AND PLANNING

16 Leeds Bradford International Airport 
Further to Minute No. 84, 15th October 2014, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report providing an update on the continuing work relating to the 
Leeds and Bradford International Airport (LBIA) and its surroundings, with 
particular reference to the actions which had been taken following the 
resolutions of the Board in October 2014.  

The Board highlighted the key significance of LBIA when considering the 
future development of the city region economy. Responding to a Member’s 
enquiry, the Board was reassured that any associated consultation processes 
which were undertaken would be robust and incorporate all relevant parties. 
In addition, emphasis was placed upon the need to ensure that any further 
development of the airport was accompanied by appropriate infrastructure 
improvements. 

Page 106



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd September
[...]
s loan to 
the Club.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 17TH JULY 2015

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 24TH JULY 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 27th July 2015)

Page 118


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 23 July 2015
	7 Review of the School Attendance Inquiry Actions (2014) and General Progress Update on School Attendance
	72 Improving School Attendance recommendations
	74 FAQs re changes to attendance legislation

	8 Increasing the Number of Young People in Employment Education or Training
	82 FINAL NEET Sept15 Scrutiny Progress Report
	83 Annex 1 Data Tables June 2015
	84 Annex 2 Journey to Sustained Employment v6 MASTER
	85 Annex 3 C2W Plan
	86 Annex 4 Post 16 Infrastructure
	87 Annex 5 Youth Contract Data_updated Aug15
	88 Annex 6 NEET 16-18 Data Flow Chart v3 MASTER

	10 Work Schedule
	102 Work Program Sept15
	Minutes , 15/07/2015 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, C Dobson, J Elliott, 
C Gruen, J Jarosz, A Lamb, P Latty, 
A Ogilvie, B Urry and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative

20 Late Items 

The Board received the following late / supplementary information:

 Agenda item 7 – School attendance by Special Educational Needs and 
Disabled (SEND) children and young people in the 2014/15 academic 
year (Minute no. 24 refers)

 Agenda item 9 – Draft terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into 
Preparing for the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and 
Disabled Young People. (Minute no. 26 refers)

The above information was subsequently made available on the Council’s 
website.

21 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

22 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor K Renshaw and Co-
opted Members; Ms C Bewsher, Ms K Jan and Ms T Kayani.  Notification was 
received that Councillor J Jarosz was substituting for Councillor K Renshaw.
 

23 Minutes - 23 July 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

24 Review of the School Attendance Inquiry Actions (2014) and General 
Progress Update on School Attendance 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the 
Board with an update on the outstanding actions arising from the School 
Attendance Inquiry.  

The following information was appended to the report:

- Review of Improving School Attendance Inquiry (September 2015)
- Details of changes to national attendance legislation (September 2013)

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 

Families)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Gillian Mayfield, Targeted Services Area Lead
- Martyn Stenton, Targeted Services Area Lead
- Becky Lawrence, Performance Programme Manager

The key areas of discussion were:

 The role of head teachers and governing bodies to challenge 
suspected term time holidays recorded as illness.

 Potential difficulties arising from schools operating different holiday 
arrangements.

 Persistent regular unauthorised absences.
 The positive work undertaken by clusters to improve school attendance 

and the need to share good practice.
 An acknowledgement of some complex issues regarding unauthorised 

absence linked to behaviour and disability.
 Concern regarding attendance at secondary school and the need for 

children to form good attendance habits at an early age.
 Exploring best practice across local authorities. 
 Clarification that different arrangements existed for data collection at 

SILCs and a request that data regarding this be reported back to the 
Board.

 Cultural attitudes to school attendance and the need to work with 
families new to the UK.

 The rationale behind the potential increase from one penalty notice per 
year to two.  The Board also sought confirmation regarding how many 
cases had resulted in court proceedings.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

The status of recommendations for the Board’s inquiry into Improving School 
Attendance were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 2 – Achieved 
 Recommendation 6 – Achieved 
 Recommendation 11 – Stop monitoring
 Recommendation 12 – Stop monitoring.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the above requests for information be provided.
(b) That the Board approves the status of recommendations as set out 

above and the inquiry actions be closed as progress has either 
been made or the actions are no longer relevant due to changes in 
legislation or practice.

(c) That the Board supports the proposal to change the number of penalty 
notices that can be issued per year for unauthorised school 
attendance from one per year to two per year.

25 Increasing the Number of Young People in Employment Education or 
Training 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information in relation to increasing the number of young people in 
employment, education or training.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Recommendation tracking flowchart
- Review of increasing the number of young people in employment, 

education or training
- Report submitted by Children’s Services providing a detailed update on 

key areas of activity to increase the number of young people in 
employment, education or training

- Performance information containing city-wide and cluster level data
- A plan of the journey to sustained employment
- Employability support work plan
- Details of post 16 infrastructure collaboration
- Success and progression for young people on devolved youth contract 

(June 2015)
- Data flow into and out of the Local Authority for 16-18 year olds.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families

- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Barbara Newton, Head of Complex Needs



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

- Richard Amos, Partnership Team Senior Manager 14-19
- Sally Lowe, Partnership Manager 14-19.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern regarding the quality of independent careers advice and 
guidance for young people due to the reduction in Aspire, IGEN and 
Connexions service.

 Concern regarding a number of funding streams that had been reduced 
or due to end. 

 An update on the network arrangements in place across schools in 
Leeds, including details of a survey being undertaken in relation to 
independent careers advice and guidance.  The Board requested to be 
updated on the outcome of this survey.

 Development of the Leeds pathways website and online prospectus.
 The perceived benefits of starting careers advice at an earlier age, in 

year 7 and 8. 
 Transition from education to training, including an update on 

development of the Leeds Universal Technical College (UTC) 
specialising in advanced manufacturing and engineering (opening 
September 2016)

 The role of the Leeds Apprenticeship Training Agency (ATA), 
particularly in terms of supporting young people into small and medium 
sized businesses.

 The provision of short courses and other study programmes aimed at 
the 16-19 year group.

 An update on work undertaken by Voluntary Action Leeds (VAL) and 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to support long term NEETs. 
The Board asked to receive an update on this.

 Breaking the cycle of worklessness in families to reduce the risk of 
NEET and the need to focus on supporting young people to develop 
‘soft’ skills such as communication and presentation.

 Development of supported internships for special educational needs 
(SEN) group.  Details of a pilot being undertaken later in the year to be 
included as part of a future reporting update.   

The status of recommendations for the Board’s inquiry into Increasing the 
Number of Young People in Education, Employment or Training were agreed 
as follows:

 Recommendation 1 – Stop monitoring
 Recommendation 2 – Achieved
 Recommendation 5 – Achieved
 Recommendation 6 – Not achieved (Progress made acceptable.  

Continue monitoring.)
 Recommendation 7 – Not achieved (Progress made acceptable.  

Continue monitoring.)
 Recommendation 8 – Achieved
 Recommendation 9 –  Stop monitoring



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

 Recommendation 10 – Not achieved (Progress made acceptable.  
Continue monitoring.)

 Recommendation 11 – Not achieved (Progress made acceptable.  
Continue monitoring.)

 Recommendation 12 – Achieved.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Board approves the status of recommendations as set out 
above.

(b) That the above requests for information be provided.

26 Draft Terms of Reference  - Scrutiny Inquiry 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented draft terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into ‘Preparing for 
the Future, Supporting Special Educational Needs and Disabled Young 
People.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member (Children and Families)
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning)
- Barbara Newton, Head of Complex Needs.

RESOLVED – That the Board approves the terms of reference for the inquiry, 
subject to the inclusion of adult social services representatives under the list 
of witnesses.

27 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following updates were provided:

 A joint working group proposal to consider safeguarding arrangements 
in relation to taxis.

 Potential involvement for the Board in relation to school transport 
following a report to October Executive Board.

RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the work schedule be 
approved.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th October, 2015

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 15 October 2015 at 9.45am. (Pre meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.24pm)


